

No. 21-226

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF OHIO  
AND HAROLD THOMAS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DON MICHAEL CRITES, OTTO BEATTY, III,  
DENNIS BROMMER, CATHERINE A. CUNNINGHAM,  
NATASHA KAUFMAN, A. SCOTT NORMAN, AND CHARLETA  
B. TAVARES, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS A. BERRY  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 75205  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

EUGENE VOLOKH  
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC  
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926  
volokh@law.ucla.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented..... i  
Table of Authorities .....iii  
Interest of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1  
Summary of Argument ..... 1  
Argument ..... 3  
I. Ohio Severely Burdens the Expressive  
Association Rights of Third-Party Members  
by Categorically Barring Them from Serving  
on the State’s Elections Commission..... 3  
II. Political Affiliation May Be a Permissible  
Factor for Elected Officials to Consider in  
Evaluating Applicants, But It Cannot Be the  
Basis of a Categorical Legal Restriction..... 8  
Conclusion..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	6
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	2, 8
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	1
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966).....	6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	2, 6, 8, 12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	9
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....	12
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 2 (a)(2)(A)(ii) .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 2053(c).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 41.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 78d.....	9
19 U.S.C. § 1330(a) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 251.....	10
42 U.S.C § 5841 (b)(2).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1975.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7171 (b)(1).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 154 (b)(5).....	10
49 U.S.C. § 1111(b) .....	10

49 U.S.C. § 1301 (b) .....	10
52 U.S.C. § 20923(b)(2) .....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1) .....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.152(A) .....	4, 5, 12
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.153 .....	3

### **Other Authorities**

“Catholics and the Supreme Court,” in <i>Encyclopedia of Religious Controversies in the United States</i> (2d ed. 2013) .....	11
“Hiram Johnson,” <i>Encyclopaedia Britannica</i> , (last updated Aug. 29, 2021) .....	7
Brief of Amicus Curiae Cato Institute in Support of Respondent, <i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020) (19-309) .....	1
Daniel Victor, Obama Nominates First Muslim to Be a Federal Judge, <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Sept. 7, 2016 .....	11
Frank James, “Sen. Joe Lieberman Leaves Divided Legacy,” NPR (Jan. 19, 2011) .....	7
Nick Ravo, “Renegade’s Victory—The Independence of a Maverick Republican: Lowell Palmer Weicker Jr.,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Nov. 7, 1990) .....	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.152(E) .....	7
Peter Charles Hoffer et al., <i>The Supreme Court: An Essential History</i> (2d ed. 2018) .....	11
Vote Smart, “Ohio Political Parties” .....	5
